
Lesson 9: Not so common consonants 
 

  

ฆ (k) ฌ (sh) 
– koor / ra – kang – shoor – shoeoe 

cross, come, shrink shelter, shake, shift 

  

  

ญ (y) ฑ (t) 
– yoor v ying – toor – naang – monn – too 

yes, yellow, young current, tank, true 

  

  

ฒ (t) ธ (t) 
– toor ∨ puu ∧ tau – toor – tong 

current, tank, true current, tank, true 

 



Lesson 9: Not so common consonants 
  

  

ณ (n) ภ (p) 
– noor – neen – poor ∨ samm – pau 

nose, garden, nail help, pulp, people 

 

 

ณ (l) 
– loor _ ju – laa 

live, lead, towel 

 

 

 

ณ (d) ฏ (dt) 
– door / sha – daa – dtoor _ bpa _ dtagg 

dust, down, ground stadtholder, stop (sound between d and t) 

 


